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October 27, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Kevin Munrett 
Facilities Manager 
New Milford Public Schools 
386 Danbury Road 
New Milford, CT 06776 
 
Re: Lead in Drinking Water Sampling  

New Milford Public Schools 
New Milford, Connecticut 
Fuss & O'Neill Project No. 20071230.B31 

 
Dear Mr. Munrett: 
 
Enclosed is the report for the lead in drinking water sampling conducted at six school buildings 
located in New Milford, Connecticut.  The work was conducted for New Milford Public Schools 
(the “Client”). The work was performed in accordance with our written proposal dated October 7, 
2020. 
 
If you should have any questions regarding the contents of this report, please do not hesitate to 
contact us at (860) 646-2469, ext. 5333. Thank you for this opportunity to have served your 
environmental needs. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jared D. Smith, CSP 
Project Manager 
 
JDS/kr 
 
Enclosure 
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1 Introduction 
On October 21, 2020, Fuss & O’Neill representatives Mr. Matthew Walker and Mr. Scott Criscuolo 
performed sampling for lead in drinking water from the following New Milford Public School buildings 
in New Milford, Connecticut:  
 

 Hill and Plain Elementary School, 60 Old Town Park Road; 
 Northville Elementary School, 22 Hipp Road; 
 Schaghticoke Middle School, 23 Hipp Road; 
 Sarah Noble Intermediate School, 25 Sunny Valley Road; 
 New Milford High School, 388 Danbury Road; and 
 Lillis Administration Building, 50 East Street. 

 
The work was conducted for New Milford Public Schools (the “Client”) in accordance with our written 
scope of services dated October 7, 2020 and is subject to the limitations included in Appendix A. 
 

2 Lead in Drinking Water Sampling 
On October 21, 2020, Fuss & O’Neill representatives Matthew Walker and Scott Criscuolo collected 
first draw drinking water samples and flush samples from two locations in each of the six Sites for lead 
in drinking water analysis. 
 

2.1 Methodology 

A series of two samples were collected at each source location.  One sample served as the “first draw” 
and the other served as the “flush”, taken after at least two minutes of water flow. This sampling pattern 
is utilized to determine if lead may be leaching into water left standing for a period in the building’s 
piping (represented by the “first draw” sample) as opposed to water from the municipal source or well 
piping (represented by the “flush” sample). 
 
Drinking water samples were submitted for analysis to Complete Environmental Testing (CET) in 
Stratford, Connecticut to be analyzed for lead by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 
200.9.   
 
The EPA has established a Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) for lead in drinking water of 0 
milligrams per liter (mg/L) and an Action Level (AL) for lead in drinking of 0.015 mg/L.  The 
Connecticut Department of Public Health (CTDPH) utilizes the same standards. 
 

2.2 Results 

The laboratory analytical results of the first draw and flush samples indicate concentrations of lead in 
water are below the EPA AL of 0.015 mg/L in all sampling locations. 
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Refer to Table 1 for a summary of lead in drinking water sample locations and results.  The laboratory 
analytical report and chain of custody form are provided in Appendix B of this report and the sample 
location diagrams are provided in Appendix C. 
 

2.3 Conclusions and Recommendations 

Sampling indicates concentrations of lead in water were below the Action Level of 0.015 mg/L in all 
sampling locations.   
 
Report prepared by Environmental Technician Matthew Walker.  
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
 
Jared D. Smith, CSP Kathleen C. Pane 
Senior Project Manager Associate
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Table 1 
Summary of Lead in Drinking Water Sampling Data 

Sample No. Sample Type Location Reporting Limit 
(mg/L) 

Result 
(mg/L) 

New Milford High School 
102120MW-HS-1A First Draw Kitchen – Food Prep Sink 0.0010 0.0012 
102120MW-HS-1B Flush Kitchen – Food Prep Sink 0.0010 ND 
102120MW-HS-2A First Draw Classroom # 1101 0.0010 ND 
102120MW-HS-2B Flush Classroom #1101 0.0010 ND 

Hill and Plain Elementary School 
102120MW-HP-1A First Draw Kitchen - Food Prep Sink 0.0010 ND 
102120MW-HP-1B Flush Kitchen - Food Prep Sink 0.0010 ND 
102120MW-HP-2A First Draw Classroom # 13 0.0010 0.0012 
102120MW-HP-2B Flush Classroom # 13 0.0010 ND 

Northville Elementary School 
102120MW-NES-01A First Draw Kitchen – Food Prep Sink 0.0010 ND 
102120MW-NES-01B Flush Kitchen – Food Prep Sink 0.0010 ND 
102120MW-NES-02A First Draw Classroom #1 0.0010 0.0018 
102120MW-NES-02B Flush Classroom# 1 0.0010 ND 

Schaghticoke Middle School 
102120MW-SMS-1A First Draw Kitchen – Food Prep Sink 0.0010 ND 
102120MW-SMS-1B Flush Kitchen – Food Prep Sink 0.0010 ND 
102120MW-SMS-2A First Draw Classroom # 245 0.0010 ND 
102120MW-SMS-2B Flush Classroom # 245 0.0010 ND 

Sarah Noble Intermediate School 
102120MW-SN-1A First Draw Kitchen – Food Prep Sink 0.0010 ND 
102120MW-SN-1B Flush Kitchen – Food Prep Sink 0.0010 ND 
102120MW-SN-2A First Draw Classroom # 129 0.0010 ND 
102120MW-SN-2B Flush Classroom # 129 0.0010 ND 

Lillis Administration Building 
102120MW-LAB-01A First Draw 2nd Floor – Break Room 0.0010 0.0018 
102120MW-LAB-01B Flush 2nd Floor – Break Room 0.0010 0.0012 
102120MW-LAB-02A First Draw 3rd Floor – Room #18 0.0010 0.012 
102120MW-LAB-02B Flush 3rd Floor – Room #18 0.0010 0.0036 
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Appendix A 
 

Limitations 
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APPENDIX A  
 
New Milford Public Schools 
New Milford, Connecticut 
 

1. This environmental report has been prepared for the exclusive use of New Milford Public 
Schools, and is subject to and issued in connection with the terms and conditions of the original 
Agreement and all of its provisions.  Any use or reliance upon information provided in this 
report, without the specific written authorization of the Client and Fuss & O’Neill shall be at 
the User's individual risk.   

2. Fuss & O’Neill has obtained and relied upon information from multiple sources to form certain 
conclusions regarding likely environmental issues at and in the vicinity of the subject property in 
conducting this inspection.  Except as otherwise noted, no attempt has been made to verify the 
accuracy or completeness of such information or verify compliance by any party with federal, 
state or local laws or regulations. 

3. Fuss & O’Neill has obtained and relied upon laboratory analytical results in conducting this 
drinking water sampling event.  This information was used to form conclusions regarding 
concentrations of lead in water when preparing this report.  Fuss & O’Neill has not performed 
an independent review of the reliability of this laboratory data.   

4. The findings, observations and conclusions presented in this report are limited by the scope of 
services outlined in our original agreement (October 7, 2020), which reflects schedule and 
budgetary constraints imposed by Client.  Furthermore, the assessment has been conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted environmental practices.  No other warranty, expressed or 
implied, is made. 

5. The conclusions presented in this report are based solely upon information gathered by Fuss & 
O’Neill to date.  Should further environmental or other relevant information be discovered at a 
later date, the Client should immediately bring the information to Fuss & O’Neill’s attention.  
Based upon an evaluation and assessment of relevant information, Fuss & O’Neill may modify 
the letter report and its conclusions. 
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Appendix B 
 

Lead in Drinking Water Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain of 
Custody Form



80 Lupes Drive

Stratford, CT 06615

Tel: (203) 377-9984

Fax: (203) 377-9952

e-mail: cet1@cetlabs.com

Client: Mr. Jared Smith

Fuss & ONeill Inc

146 Hartford Road

Manchester, CT 06040

Analytical Report

CET# 0100632

Report Date:October 23, 2020

Project: New Milford Public Schools

Project Number: 20071230.B31

 

Pennsylvania Certificate: 68-02927Massachusetts Laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116 New York NELAP Accreditation: 11982

Rhode Island Laboratory Certificate: 199
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Project Number: 20071230.B31

Project: New Milford Public Schools

CET # : 0100632

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 17.9 C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

102120MW-SN-1A 0100632-01 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 7:0310/21/2020

102120MW-SN-1B 0100632-02 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 7:0410/21/2020

102120MW-SN-2A 0100632-03 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 7:1110/21/2020

102120MW-SN-2B 0100632-04 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 7:1210/21/2020

102120MW-HP-1A 0100632-05 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 7:2210/21/2020

102120MW-HP-1B 0100632-06 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 7:2310/21/2020

102120MW-HP-2A 0100632-07 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 7:2810/21/2020

102120MW-HP-2B 0100632-08 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 7:2910/21/2020

102120MW-HS-1A 0100632-09 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 7:5010/21/2020

102120MW-HS-1B 0100632-10 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 7:5110/21/2020

102120MW-HS-2A 0100632-11 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 7:5510/21/2020

102120MW-HS-2B 0100632-12 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 7:5610/21/2020

102120MW-NES-1A 0100632-13 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 8:4510/21/2020

102120MW-NES-1B 0100632-14 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 8:4610/21/2020

102120MW-NES-2A 0100632-15 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 8:4910/21/2020

102120MW-NES-2B 0100632-16 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 8:5010/21/2020

102120MW-SMS-1A 0100632-17 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 8:5210/21/2020

102120MW-SMS-1B 0100632-18 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 8:5310/21/2020

102120MW-SMS-2A 0100632-19 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 8:5710/21/2020

102120MW-SMS-2B 0100632-20 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 8:5810/21/2020

102120MW-LAB-1A 0100632-21 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 9:1010/21/2020

102120MW-LAB-1B 0100632-22 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 9:1110/21/2020

102120MW-LAB-2A 0100632-23 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 9:1910/21/2020

102120MW-LAB-2B 0100632-24 Drinking Water 10/21/2020 9:2010/21/2020

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 � Tel: 203-377-9984 � Fax: 203-377-9952 � www.cetlabs.com
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Project Number: 20071230.B31

Project: New Milford Public Schools

CET # : 0100632

Notes

Date/Time

AnalyzedPreparedBatchDilutionRLResultLaboratory ID Client Sample ID Units

Analyst: EAS

Matrix: Drinking Water

Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 200.8]

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 13:290100632-01 mg/L102120MW-SN-

1A

0.0010 1 B0J2224ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 13:330100632-02 mg/L102120MW-SN-

1B

0.0010 1 B0J2224ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 13:360100632-03 mg/L102120MW-SN-

2A

0.0010 1 B0J2224ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 13:400100632-04 mg/L102120MW-SN-

2B

0.0010 1 B0J2224ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 13:440100632-05 mg/L102120MW-HP-

1A

0.0010 1 B0J2224ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 13:480100632-06 mg/L102120MW-HP-

1B

0.0010 1 B0J2224ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 13:520100632-07 mg/L102120MW-HP-

2A

0.0010 1 B0J22240.0012

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 14:030100632-08 mg/L102120MW-HP-

2B

0.0010 1 B0J2224ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 14:070100632-09 mg/L102120MW-HS-

1A

0.0010 1 B0J22240.0012

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 14:110100632-10 mg/L102120MW-HS-

1B

0.0010 1 B0J2224ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 14:150100632-11 mg/L102120MW-HS-

2A

0.0010 1 B0J2224ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 14:300100632-12 mg/L102120MW-HS-

2B

0.0010 1 B0J2225ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 14:340100632-13 mg/L102120MW-NES

-1A

0.0010 1 B0J2225ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 14:370100632-14 mg/L102120MW-NES

-1B

0.0010 1 B0J2225ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 14:490100632-15 mg/L102120MW-NES

-2A

0.0010 1 B0J22250.0018

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 15:040100632-16 mg/L102120MW-NES

-2B

0.0010 1 B0J2225ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 15:080100632-17 mg/L102120MW-SMS

-1A

0.0010 1 B0J2225ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 15:120100632-18 mg/L102120MW-SMS

-1B

0.0010 1 B0J2225ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 15:160100632-19 mg/L102120MW-SMS

-2A

0.0010 1 B0J2225ND

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 15:190100632-20 mg/L102120MW-SMS

-2B

0.0010 1 B0J2225ND

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 � Tel: 203-377-9984 � Fax: 203-377-9952 � www.cetlabs.com
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Project Number: 20071230.B31

Project: New Milford Public Schools

CET # : 0100632

Notes

Date/Time

AnalyzedPreparedBatchDilutionRLResultLaboratory ID Client Sample ID Units

Analyst: EAS

Matrix: Drinking Water

Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 200.8]

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 15:230100632-21 mg/L102120MW-LAB

-1A

0.0010 1 B0J22250.0018

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 15:350100632-22 mg/L102120MW-LAB

-1B

0.0010 1 B0J22250.0012

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 15:380100632-23 mg/L102120MW-LAB

-2A

0.0010 1 B0J22250.012

10/22/2020 10/22/2020 15:460100632-24 mg/L102120MW-LAB

-2B

0.0010 1 B0J22250.0036

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 � Tel: 203-377-9984 � Fax: 203-377-9952 � www.cetlabs.com
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Project Number: 20071230.B31

Project: New Milford Public Schools

CET # : 0100632

Sincerely,

David Ditta

Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high.  Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+-  The Surrogate was diluted out.

*C1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte.  Increased uncertainty is 

 associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte.  Increased uncertainty 

 is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits.  Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased 

 on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits.  Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased 

 on the high side.

*I- Analyte exceeds method limits from second source standard in Initial Calibration Verification (ICV).  No directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC 

report.

For Percent Solids, if any of the following prep methods (3050B, 3540C, 3545A, 3550C, 5035 and 9013A) were used for 

samples pertaining to this report, the percent solids procedure is within that prep method.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the 

sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at or above the specified reporting limit

Reporting Limit (RL) is the limit of detection for an analyte after any adjustment made for dilution or percent moisture.

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.

Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

  

All questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Project Manager

This technical report was reviewed by Timothy Fusco

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 � Tel: 203-377-9984 � Fax: 203-377-9952 � www.cetlabs.com
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Project Number: 20071230.B31

Project: New Milford Public Schools

CET # : 0100632

CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

EPA 200.8 in Drinking Water

CT,MA,RI,NYLead

Complete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations :

Code Description Number Expires

Connecticut Public Health 12/31/2020CT PH0116

Massachusetts Laboratory Certification 06/30/2021MA M-CT903

New York Certification (NELAC) 04/01/2021NY 11982

Rhode Island Certification 12/30/2020RI LAO 00227

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 � Tel: 203-377-9984 � Fax: 203-377-9952 � www.cetlabs.com
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Appendix C 
 

Sample Location Diagrams 


















